

No. 16-6795

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS MANUEL AYESTAS,
Petitioner,
v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE (INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION),
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
eugene.sokoloff@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. ACCESS TO EXPERT, INVESTIGATIVE, AND OTHER SERVICES IS ESSENTIAL TO THE INTEGRITY OF CAPITAL PROCEEDINGS.....	5
A. Section 3599 Services Are Indispensable To Effective Representation In Federal Capital Trials	6
B. Section 3599 Services Also Play A Crucial Role In Enforcing The Right To Counsel In State Courts	10
II. A HEIGHTENED STANDARD OF REASONABLE NECESSITY WOULD EXACERBATE DISPARITIES IN CAPITAL CASES	15
A. A Heightened Standard Contravenes Congress’s Intent To Assure Fairness in Capital Litigation	16
B. Adopting A Heightened Standard Would Raise Serious Constitutional Concerns.....	21
CONCLUSION	22
ADDENDUM—Members of the Constitution Project’s National Right to Counsel Committee	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	6, 8
<i>Bright v. State</i> , 455 S.E.2d 37 (Ga. 1995).....	8
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	21
<i>Ex parte Graves</i> , 70 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	13
<i>Ex parte Moody</i> , 684 So. 2d 114 (Ala. 1996).....	19
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	6
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	4, 21
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	6, 16
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012)	3, 5, 7, 16, 21
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	4, 6, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	17
<i>Missouri v. Huchting</i> , 927 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	8
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 175 P.3d 4 (Cal. 2008)	11
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	6
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	7
<i>Scott v. Louisiana</i> , 934 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 9
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	6
<i>United States v. Snarr</i> , 704 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	3, 5, 7, 14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend V	7
U.S. Const. amend VI	3, 7, 11, 15, 18
STATUTES:	
Criminal Justice Act of 1964:	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	5, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(e)(2)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(e)(3)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(g)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3599	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3599(d)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3599(f)	3, 5, 15, 18, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3599(g)(2)	5, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2265	13
REGULATION:	
28 C.F.R. § 26.23	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
American Bar Association:	
<i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (1989)	7
<i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003)	8, 13, 14
<i>Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation Function of Defense Teams in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 677 (2008)	8
<i>The Alabama Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (2006)	12
<i>The Arizona Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (2006)	19
<i>The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (2006)	20
<i>The Missouri Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (2012)	12, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>The Texas Capital Punishment Assessment Report</i> (2013)	20
James C. Beck & Robert Shumsky, <i>A Comparison of Retained and Appointed Counsel in Cases of Capital Murder</i> , 21 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 525 (1997)	17
Laurence A. Benner, <i>The Presumption of Guilt: Systemic Factors That Contribute to Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in California</i> , 45 <i>Cal. W. L. Rev.</i> 263 (2009)	9
Stephen B. Bright, <i>Counsel for the Poor: The Death Sentence Not for the Worst Crime but for the Worst Lawyer</i> , 103 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 1835 (1994).....	10, 17
Eric M. Freedman, <i>Giarratano is a Scarecrow: The Right to Counsel in State Capital Postconviction Proceedings</i> , 91 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 1079 (2006)	12
John B. Gould & Lisa Greenman, <i>Report to the Committee on Defender Services of the Judicial Conference of the United States: Update on the Cost and Quality of Defense Representation in Federal Death Penalty Cases</i> (2010).....	13
Norman Lefstein, <i>Reform of Defense Representation in Capital Cases: the Indiana Experience and its Implications for the Nation</i> , 29 <i>Ind. L. Rev.</i> 495 (1996).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
James S. Liebman et al., <i>A Broken System, Part II: Why There Is So Much Error in Capital Cases, and What Can Be Done About It</i> (2002)	9, 10
Nat'l Ass'n of Crim. Def. Lawyers, <i>Federal Indigent Defense 2015: The Independence Imperative</i> (2015).....	18
Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/about.aspx	11
David E. Patton, <i>The Structure of Federal Public Defense: A Call for Independence</i> , 102 Cornell L. Rev. 335 (2017)	18
Scott Phillips, <i>Legal Disparities in the Capital of Capital Punishment</i> , 99 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 717 (2009)	17
Eve Brensike Primus, <i>Effective Trial Counsel After Martinez v. Ryan: Focusing on the Adequacy of State Procedures</i> , 122 Yale L. J. 2604 (2013).....	12
Robert J. Smith, <i>The Geography of the Death Penalty and its Ramifications</i> , 92 B.U. L. Rev. 227 (2012)	11
The Constitution Project, <i>Justice Denied: America's Continuing Neglect of Our Constitutional Right to Counsel</i> (2009)	2, 8, 10, 19
